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Annual Billing Workshop Disclaimer
The Annual Billing Workshop is designed for ALL Provider types and specialties. We will only cover the items listed on the agenda. In 
addition, we will not cover any specific Provider types during this workshop. The Medicaid program has over 50 Provider types. We 
invited all Provider types to attend this workshop. Therefore, the information during this session will vary depending on the most 
relevant and immediate information. 

If you have specific questions, technical issues or need Provider Enrollment, contact them at 1-800-457-4454. Please pay close 
attention to the options, as they have changed.  

There are also job aids that will give you step-by-step instructions on: MMIS Eligibility Verification, How to Check Status of a Claim, 
How to Submit and Review a Claim, How to Register for the Portal, and more. In addition, we now have Quick Track Training Videos
to assist with Portal Password Reset, Eligibility Verification, Timely Filing, How to Adjust/Edit a Claim, How to Void a Claim, and Files 
Exchange for Health Care Innovation Documentation located on the DHS and AFMC websites. 

If you have escalated issues or would like to discuss specific issues, please contact your AFMC MMIS Outreach Specialist at 501-906-
7566 to set up a virtual or on-site visit. A map to contact your AFMC MMIS Outreach Specialist is located at AFMC MMIS Outreach 
Specialist. and the DHS/DMS website https://humanservices.arkansas.gov.    

For the latest information surrounding COVID-19, please visit the DHS websites at  Updates for Providers - Arkansas Department of 
Human Services

https://medicaid.afmc.org/images/MMIS-Resources/outreach-specialists/MMIS_OutreachSpecialistsMap_20220315_v3.2.pdf
https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/
https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/covid-19/dhs-response-to-covid-19/updates-for-providers/


Agenda
Introduction of Team

Navigating the AFMC and DHS 
Websites

Top Denials

Portal Overview

Eligibility Verification 

Did You Know?



MMIS Outreach Team 



MMIS Outreach Specialist Map



Organizational Chart
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Navigating the AFMC and DHS 
Websites
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AFMC Website



Eblast Sign-up Link 

AFMC MMIS Eblast Sign Up Link

https://afmc.org/health-care-professionals/arkansas-medicaid-providers/mmis-outreach-specialists/mmis-eblast-sign/


DHS Website-Humanservices.arkansas.gov

http://www.humanservices.arkansas.gov/


Helpful Information For Providers



Top Portal Denials

0098 SERVICE NOT PROVIDED UNDER THE MEDICAID PROGRAM

077, 0092, 0091 THERAPY SERVICES INDICATOR OR LEA CODE MISSING OR INVALID

0355 NO CO-INSURANCE OR DEDUCTIBLE DUE BY MEDICAID

0011 MEDICARE PAID DATE MISSING OR INVALID

1094 THE MEDICARE CLAIM HAS A MEMBER WHO IS ENROLLED IN PASS MGD. PLEASE 
SUBMIT

1036 DIAGNOSIS CODE NOT ALLOWED FOR DATE OF SERVICE



0098-SERVICE NOT 
PROVIDED UNDER THE 
MEDICAID PROGRAM
This denial means that 
the 
service billed is not a 
covered code with AR 
MCD. To verify why you 
are receiving this denial, 
we suggest you verify 3 
things:

Method of Correction

Is the code billed a covered code with AR MCD? To verify, check the 
corresponding fee schedule.

Check the client’s benefit plan. Some benefit plans are limited and do 
not cover all services. If a client only has their benefit plan and no 
additional plans that have full range benefits, then services provided 
would not be covered.

Check to make sure the client does not have the HCIP benefit plan. All 
claims, except NET, DDS non MCD, vision and dental for clients ages 19 
20, would be billed to the client’s QHP.



0077, 0092, 0091-
THERAPY SERVICES 
INDICATOR OR LEA CODE 
IS MISSING OR INVALID

Method of Correction

Make sure the correct indicators are entered on the 
claim.

Error 0077 for Schools - please ensure the Local 
Education Agency (LEA) code has been entered on the 
claim. 

Therapy Services Indicators and LEA codes  are located in 
Section 251.010  of the OP, PT and Speech Pathology 
Services manual. 



0355-NO CO-INSURANCE 
OR DEDUCTIBLE DUE BY 
MEDICAID

Method of Correction

This denial sets when a crossover claim is submitted, 
but both the “Coinsurance” and “Deductible” fields 
are blank. 

Please verify if MCR paid “Primary” and that you have 
indicated the “Coinsurance” or “Deductible” amount 
due. 

If MCR did not pay “Primary” and there is no 
“Coinsurance” or “Deductible” due, claim should not 
be submitted as a crossover claim. 



0011-MEDICARE PAID 
DATE MISSING OR INVALID

Method of Correction

Review claim and make sure the MCR paid date is 
included and correct.

Electronic Claims-check the payment date on RA and 
compare it to the payment date in the portal under the 
Medicare payment information tab.

Paper Claims-look at the Creation Date field on their 
UB-04 and verify that it is the actual MCR paid date. 



1094-THE MEDICARE CLAIM 
HAS A MEMBER WHO IS 
ENROLLED IN PASSE MGD 
CARE. PLEASE SUBMIT THE 
MEDICARE CLAIM TO 
APPROPRIATE PASSE FOR 
PAYMENT.

Method of Correction

Review claim and make sure the MCR paid date is 
included and correct.

Electronic Claims-check the payment date on RA and 
compare it to the payment date in the portal under the 
Medicare payment information tab.

Paper Claims-look at the Creation Date field on their 
UB-04 and verify that it is the actual MCR paid date. 



1036-DIAGNOSIS CODE 
NOT ALLOWED FOR DATE 
OF SERVICE

Method of Correction

Many times, we see this denial when the dx codes 
have been updated and end dated. Therefore, AR 
MCD has updated the rules within the system to no 
longer accept a dx after a certain date.

If you have a claim deny for EOB 1036, double 
check the dx code(s) billed to ensure they are valid 
dx codes for the DOS billed. 



Portal Overview



Eligibility 



Importance of Checking Eligibility 



Importance of Checking Eligibility, cont’d 



Benefits (Section II of Provider Manual)
Arkansas Medicaid administers more than 50 programs. Here are just a few of the 
many benefits available to eligible clients (see Section II of the Physician Manual):

§ Physician services

§ Inpatient hospital

§ Outpatient hospital

§ Lab/X-ray 

§ Prescription

§ Therapy (OT/PT/speech)

§ Mental health

§ Emergency room

§ Long-term care

§ Hospice

§ Medical equipment



Review Benefit Plan on Crosswalk 



Tools to Determine Eligibility
§ Benefit plan crosswalk AND Section 1 (124.000) of your Provider 

Manual Aid Category Crosswalks 

§ Eligibility verification job aid
§ Eligibility Verification
§ Eligibility Verification Video

https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/divisions-shared-services/medical-services/helpful-information-for-providers/manuals/all-prov/
https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/MMIS_JobAid_Eligibility.pdf
https://share.vidyard.com/watch/UETuevUhzwcYPn8LWDRXKo


Did You Know?

Official notices 
outweigh manuals

Section II is 
specific to your 

specialty

Procedure Code 
Tables 

Prior Authorization 
denials/partially 
modified can be 

reconsidered

Claims 
submissions

Monday-Friday

Just checking 
eligibility doesn’t 

guarantee 
payment 

Fee schedules Suspended PA 
letters





Evaluations
Your feedback is important to us!
Please take time to complete the evaluation that will be emailed to 
you. 
Attendance certificate will be available to print.

Thank you for attending today!



© 





Afternoon Session
1 - 4 p.m.

Please be sure to come 
back!

© 



Vendor Break



Procedure Code Linking Tables 



Technology Needed to Access Procedure Code Tables

1st
• Access to a computer, smartphone, or tablet that is new 

enough to…

2nd
• Access the internet…
• With a current web browser…

3rd
• And have Microsoft Excel and Word installed...



Procedure Code Tables List
Procedure Code Linking Tables

Academic Medical Center (AMC) Hospital
Adult Behavioral Health Services for Community Independence (ABHSCI) Hyperalimentation
Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT) Independent Laboratory
Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC) Independent Radiology
ARKids First-B Nurse Practitioner (NP)
Autism Waiver Oral Surgeon (Dental Procedure Codes or Physician Procedure Codes)
Autism EPSDT Outpatient Behavioral Health Services (OBHS)
Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist Physician
Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM) Podiatrist
Children’s Services Targeted Case Management Portable X-ray
Chiropractic Private Duty Nursing (PDN)
Critical Access Hospital Prosthetics (Includes Durable Medical Equipment & Orthotics)
Dental Radiation Therapy Center
Developmental Therapy Services Rehabilitative Hospital
Early Intervention Day Treatment (EIDT) Rural Health Center (RHC)
End-Stage Renal Disease School-Based Mental Health (SBMH)
EPSDT (Child Health Services/Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis,
and Treatment)

Therapy (OT, PT, Speech-Language)

Family Planning Clinic Transportation
Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) Ventilator
Hearing/Audiology Vision
Home Health




